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ExCHANGE 01' DUD Booms 0:' SotnmRS
01' NAYHU LA Cusm!s

2894. SHRI VIRENDJlA KUMAR
SHAH: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(II) wbether the Indians and Cbinese have exchanged the dead bodies and the arms and ammunitions collected by each side during the recent Nathu La and Cho La clashes on the Indo-Sikkim border;

(b) the total number of dead bodies
. of Indians handed over eacb time by the Chinese and the number of dead bodies

. of Chinese handed over by India;

(c) the nature and extent of arms and ammunition exchanged between the two

,sides; and

(d) whether the wire fence which was in Nathu La still exists?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SHRI SWARAN SINGH): (a) to (cl.
The Chinese banded over the bodies of 14 Indian soldiers at Nllthu La and 5 at

Cho La. Besides, some SUlall arms and ammunition were also returned. Aa 1\1-
ready stated in this House on 20th November 1967, in reply to supplementariea to Starred Question No. 121, there wore JlO bodies 01 Chinese soldiers, on our side to be. handed over.

(d) Yes, Sir.

CONTACTS WITH FOREIGN COUNnllES

2895. SHRI P. MANDAL: Will the Minister of EXIERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether tho CODIact. established witb foreign Governments during the Indo-Pall con1Iict for making them Ullder-
stand Indian point of view, have since then been given up;

(b) if not, bow these contacts aro bein& rateWed from time to timtc and Whether Indian point of view is DOW better UIIderstood in the world; aad

(c) whether Government bave any competent body in addition to diplomatic corps and missions abroad to look atIec lIli. work?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISI'BR
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISI'Ell OF
PLANNING AND MflI.'ISTER OF EX-
TERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI INDIRA
GANDID): (a) and (b). Maintenance of contact. with foreign Governments is a continuous process. Our Missions abroad are constantly engaged in correctly projecting In4ia's image and explaiDing Isdia's view point on all problems including thOSe between India and Pakistan Visits of foreign leaders and dignitaries to India are also utilised to furthor explain our policies and view point. Members of government, Parliamentarians and leaders in various walks of life have also durin& their visits abroad utilised opportunities to pl'OlDlOte proper I1IIdentanding of India's policies.

(c) In many countries thore aro voluntary friendship societies which help in furtherin& the general objective of creating a better understanding of India 8IDODI the public, by organising lectures, exhibiuons aDd cultural programmes etc,

